v

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

ARY, e, G4
Law Office of .{,L%’f*é‘uﬁlm’t
HERNANDEZ & HAMILTON, PC ’ PR W,
The Johnson House Offices 2% 8] -1 TR+ .
455 West Paseo Redondo i a2 BEP g1y
Tucson, Arizona 85701-8254 3,61 A(’,@“mu el

JOSHUA F. HAMILTON (AZ 028084)
Email: Josh@Hernandez-Hamilton.com
Telephone: (520) 882-8823

Fax: (520) 882-8414

Attorney for Defendant
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIMA
STATE OF ARIZONA, | No. CR20202717-001
Plaintiff, ,
UNOPPOSED MOTION TO
Vs. UNSEAL SUMMARY OF CHILD
- : INTERVIEW AND ANY
JOHN CHRISTIAN HANSEN II, RELATED RECORDING(S)
Defendant.

The defendant, through his attorney, hereby moves for an order unsealing
the Summary of Child Interview in Albertazzi v. Hansen, Pima County Superior
Court Cause No. D20092606. This motion is based on the following:

1. Mr. Hansen has been .accused of child molestation. The accuser is his
teenage step-daughter, Z.A. The accusations were made in 2020 but are
alleged to have occurred between January 1,2014, and July 22,2014,

2. Prior child molestation allegations were made against Z.A.’s biological
father in 2014. Those allegations were, in part, litigated during Z.A.’s
parents’ divorce case, Albertazzi v. Hansen, D20092606, which spanned the

course of several years.

3. In 2016, as part of the divorce case, Z.A was ordered to submit to a child
interview by the Superior Court Judge presiding over the divorce case.
During that timeframe, Z.A. was residing with Mr. Hansen and her mother.
She was asked about various forms of abuse, past and present.

L]




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19 ||

20

21

23

25

27
28

. The forensic interviewer prepared a Summary of Child Interview and filed it

. The interview was conducted by Rebecca B. Hawkins, M.A., L.A.C., with
. Due to the sensitive nature of the child interview, the summary of it was
. The information contained in the Summary of Child Interview, discussing

. Counsel undersigned has contacted the prosecutor, Deputy Pima County

unsealing the Summary of Child Interview filed in D20092606, as well as any
audio recordings made during the coursé of the interview, for the limited release to

the parties in this case only. The parties shall not release these materials to any

third-parties absent further order of this Court.

with the Court. The interview was also audio recorded.

the Family Center of the Conciliation Court. (See Minute Entry, D20092606,
dated 1/6/20, attached hereto.)

ordered sealed by Hon. Scott Rash and can be opened only upon court order.
(Id)

Z.A.’s 2016 interview, is potentially exculpatory to Mr. Hansen and is
relevant in the instant matter. :

Attorney B. Noelle Jensen, who stated she has no objection to this motion
or an order based thereupon.

Based on the foregoing, Mr. Hansen requests this Court issue an order

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1stday of Qttober, 2020.

Attorney for Defendant




10
11
12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Copies of the foregoing document delivered on or about this 1st day of October,
2020, to the following recipients:

Hon. Javier Chon-Lopez
Pima County Superior Court

Noelle Jensen, Deputy

1| Pima County Attorney’s Office

| Josh Hamilton

Attorney for Defendant




BLANK



D 2009 2606 '
. DATE RECEIVED: 01-06-2020

GREGORY J. ALBERTAZZX
VS

HEATHER E. HANSEN

SUMMARY OF CHILD INTERVIEW

TO BE OPENED UPON ORDER OF A
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT ONLY

DOCUMENT IS MAINTAINED IN EXHIBITS UNIT




FILED
GARY L, HARRISON
CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT
1/6/2020 4:.44:01 PM

ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT, PIMA COUNTY

HON. SCOTT RASH CASE NO. D20092606
DATE: - . January 06,2020
GREGORY J ALBERTAZZI :
Petitioner
and

HEATHER E HANSEN
Respondent

ORDER
IN CHAMBERS ORDER RE: SUMMARY OF CHILD INTERVIEW

Upon review of the file, the Court notes that it had previously received the Smry of Child Interview
but had not yet Ordered it sealed. '

Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the compact disc and the Summary of Child Interview be SEALED to be opened

only upon order of a Judge or Commissioner.

(ID: ccce6584-b52d-4b94-a278-b8ceboleccel )

cc:  Gregory J Albertazzi
Heather E Hansen ‘
Clerk of Court - Exhibits Supervisor
Clerk of Court - Imaging Supervisor
Clerk of Court - Legal Records Unit
Conciliation Court

Yvonne Herran
Judicial Administrative Assistant



i, ae SR

Jmmz.mmmnm.lmz o .'.: P
JoI'M, HowLis, M.Ed., DIRECTOR ;. RN, &

1'%6 OLT 18 PHI2: 33

MEMORANDUM + J. WHITHELL, DEPUTY. |

‘Date: October 17, 2016

To: I-fonorabl,e'Scott Rash
Division 20 of Superior Court

Fr‘om Rebecd B, Hawkins, M.A., L.A.C. ﬁd_
Famﬂy Center of the Conciliation Court

Re Gregory J. Albertazzi and Heather E, Hansen
- D-20092606

The Summary of the Child Interview on this famlly has been completed. The original report and
compact disc recording is enclosed for'your review, After your review, please.order that it be:
sealed and filed with the Clerk’s office along with a nofation that it should be opened only on
order of a Judge or Commissioner. As.of this memo, the summary and compact disc recording
have not been released to the parties, If you would like the Conciliation Court to release the
summary and/or compact disc, please issue an order provndmg further direction. If we may be of
further assistance, please contact our office,

cc: lfék of Superior Court
David K. Kovalik, Attorney-at Law .

Erika L. Cossitt Volpiano, Attomey at Law

32 NORTH STONE, SUITE 1704 *» DTL$17-:220 * TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1403
. PHONE (520) 724-5590 + FAX (520) 7244034 » FCCC@SC.PIMA.GOV

P 2atmadl et

T AT T T e T




