	• • •	Traffice 18 Farther	
1	Law Office of	PLERK. SIPKENDA OV	
2	HERNANDEZ & HAMILTON, PC The Johnson House Offices	20 OCT -1 PH 36 WIL	
_	455 West Paseo Redondo	J. GIACOMINO. DEPUTY	
3	Tucson, Arizona 85701-8254 JOSHUA F. HAMILTON (AZ 028084)	J. GIACUI IIIC	
4	Email: <u>Josh@Hernandez-Hamilton.com</u> Telephone: (520) 882-8823		
5	Fax: (520) 882-8414		
6	Attorney for Defendant		
7	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA		
8	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIMA		
9	STATE OF ARIZONA,	No. CR20202717-001	
10	Plaintiff,		
11	,	UNOPPOSED MOTION TO	
12	VS.	UNSEAL SUMMARY OF CHILD INTERVIEW AND ANY	
13	JOHN CHRISTIAN HANSEN II,	RELATED RECORDING(S)	
14	Defendant.		
15	The defendant through his attorn	bey hereby moves for an order unsealing	
16	The defendant, through his attorney, hereby moves for an order unsealing		
17	the Summary of Child Interview in Albertazzi v. Hansen, Pima County Superior		
18 19	Court Cause No. D20092606 This motion is based on the following:		
20	1 Mr Hansen has been accused o	of child molestation. The accuser is his	
21	teenage step-daughter, Z.A. The	e accusations were made in 2020 but are	
	alleged to have occurred between	January 1, 2014, and July 22, 2014.	
22	2. Prior child molestation allegations were made against Z.A.'s biological		
23	father in 2014. Those allegations were, in part, litigated during Z.A.'s		
24	parents' divorce case, Albertazzi	v. Hansen, D20092606, which spanned the	
25	course of several years.		
26	3. In 2016, as part of the divorce case, Z.A was ordered to submit to a child		
27	interview by the Superior Court Judge presiding over the divorce case.		
28	During that timeframe, Z.A. was residing with Mr. Hansen and her mother.		
	She was asked about various forms of abuse, past and present.		
	Sa na tanàna amin'ny faritr'ora dia mandritry amin'ny faritr'ora dia mandritry amin'ny faritr'ora dia mandritry A	1	
	· · · ·		

ري

• •

The forensic interviewer prepared a Summary of Child Interview and filed it with the Court. The interview was also audio recorded.
The interview was conducted by Rebecca B. Hawkins, M.A., L.A.C., with

بمعنى.

1.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

5. The interview was conducted by Rebecca B. Hawkins, M.A., L.A.C., with the Family Center of the Conciliation Court. (*See* Minute Entry, D20092606, dated 1/6/20, attached hereto.)

6. Due to the sensitive nature of the child interview, the summary of it was ordered sealed by Hon. Scott Rash and can be opened only upon court order. (*Id.*)

- 7. The information contained in the Summary of Child Interview, discussing Z.A.'s 2016 interview, is potentially exculpatory to Mr. Hansen and is relevant in the instant matter.
- 8. Counsel undersigned has contacted the prosecutor, Deputy Pima County Attorney B. Noelle Jensen, who stated she has **no objection** to this motion or an order based thereupon.

Based on the foregoing, Mr. Hansen requests this Court issue an order unsealing the Summary of Child Interview filed in D20092606, as well as any audio recordings made during the course of the interview, for the limited release to the parties in this case only. The parties shall not release these materials to any third-parties absent further order of this Court. RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 1st day of October, 2020.

> Law Office of/ HERNANDEZ & HAMILTON, PC

JOSHUAF. HAMILTON Attorney for Defendant

ĺ	the second
1 2	Copies of the foregoing document delivered on or about this 1st day of October, 2020, to the following recipients:
3	Hon. Javier Chon-Lopez Pima County Superior Court
4 5	
6	Noelle Jensen, Deputy Pima County Attorney's Office
7 8	Josh Hamilton Attorney for Defendant
9	Automey for Defendant
10	
11	الم الجميرة الأربة المراجع من المراجع المراجع المراجع
12	
13	
14	
15	
16 17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	· · ·

۰.

BLANK

•

.

الأجراب المراجع مراجع المراجع ال المراجع المراجع

D 2009 2606

DATE RECEIVED: 01-06-2020

GREGORY J. ALBERTAZZI

VS

HEATHER E. HANSEN

SUMMARY OF CHILD INTERVIEW

TO BE OPENED UPON ORDER OF A JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT ONLY

DOCUMENT IS MAINTAINED IN EXHIBITS UNIT

FILED GARY L. HARRISON CLERK, SUPERIOR COURT 1/6/2020 4:44:01 PM

ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT, PIMA COUNTY

HON. SCOTT RASH

CASE NO. D20092606

DATE: January 06, 2020

GREGORY J ALBERTAZZI · Petitioner

and

cc:

HEATHER E HANSEN Respondent

ORDER

IN CHAMBERS ORDER RE: SUMMARY OF CHILD INTERVIEW

Upon review of the file, the Court notes that it had previously received the Summary of Child Interview but had not yet Ordered it sealed.

Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the compact disc and the Summary of Child Interview be SEALED to be opened only upon order of a Judge or Commissioner.

1s/ HON. SCOTT H. RASH

(ID: ecce6584-b52d-4b94-a278-b8cebcleccel)

Gregory J Albertazzi Heather E Hansen Clerk of Court - Exhibits Supervisor Clerk of Court - Imaging Supervisor Clerk of Court - Legal Records Unit Conciliation Court



ARIZONA SUPERIOR COURT IN PIMA COUNTY

AMILY CENTER OF THE CONC James E. Marner, Presiding Judge Joi M. Hollis, M.Ed., Director

1016 OCT 18 PH 12: 33

P.P.C.

MEMORANDUM

J. WHITNELL. DEPUTY

Date: October 17, 2016

- To: Honorable Scott Rash Division 20 of Superior Court
- From: Rebeca B. Hawkins, M.A., L.A.C. Family Center of the Conciliation Court
- Re: Gregory J. Albertazzi and Heather E. Hansen D-20092606

The Summary of the Child Interview on this family has been completed. The original report and compact disc recording is enclosed for your review. After your review, please order that it be sealed and filed with the Clerk's office along with a notation that it should be opened only on order of a Judge or Commissioner. As of this memo, the summary and compact disc recording have not been released to the parties. If you would like the Conciliation Court to release the summary and/or compact disc, please issue an order providing further direction. If we may be of further assistance, please contact our office.

cc: Clerk of Superior Court

David K. Kovalik, Attorney at Law

Erika L. Cossitt Volpiano, Attorney at Law